ORDINANCE NO. 178, THIRD SERIES

AN ORDINANCE OF ANNEXATION BY THE CITY OF NORTH MANKATO, MINNESOTA, OF CERTAIN LAND TO-WIT: TIMM ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY AND NORTHPORT POND RIGHT-OF-WAY

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MANKATO, MINNESOTA ORDAINS:

Section 1. The described tract of unincorporated property abuts the municipal limits of the City of North Mankato and is owned by the City of North Mankato, Minnesota.

Section 2. The legal description of said land is as follows:

That portion of township road designated as #122 lying between the centerline of County Road 13 (extension of Lookout Drive) and easterly right-of-way of the northerly extension of Lor Ray Drive (old County Road #13).

More particularly described as:

The southerly 2 rods of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 34, Township 109 North, Range 27 West, and the southerly 2 rods of the Southwest Quarter of Section 35, Township 109 North, Range 27 West, lying westerly of the East right of way line of Lookout Drive (formerly know as County Road 13) and the northerly 2 rods of the East half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 3, Township 108 North, Range 27 West and the northerly two rods of the Northwest Quarter of Section 2, Township 108 North, Range 27 West, lying westerly of the East right of way line of Lookout Drive (formerly know as County Road 13).

Approximately 5.2 acres.

And the West 267.00 feet and the South 237.00 feet of the West 857.00 feet all in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 2, Township 108 North, Range 27 West, Nicollet County, Minnesota, excepting therefrom the South 40.00 feet.

Approximately 13 acres more or less.

- Section 3. Such land is now or is about to become urban or suburban in character.
- Section 4. Such land is hereby annexed to the City of North Mankato, Minnesota, and is declared to be included within its municipal limits.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be published once in the official newspaper of the City after adoption, signing and attestation and following this ordinance is approved by the Municipal Board of the State of Minnesota. The ordinance shall be in effect on and after the day following such publication.

Adopted by the Council this 20th day of July, 1998.

Dancy Kautson

ATTEST:

Jarlene A. Buker

